

No. 17-806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TRANS UNION LLC  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN J. NEWMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIA B. STRICKLAND  
DAVID W. MOON  
STROOCK & STROOCK  
& LAVAN LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 1800  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 556-5800  
lalendar@stroock.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Trans Union LLC*

January 5, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Injury in Fact Is an Element of Every Private Claim Filed in Federal Court.....	6
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve Confusion in the Lower Courts That Is Likely to Persist Without This Court’s Intervention .....	8
C. Standing Limits Should Be Enforced Against Abusive Class Action Litigation...	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aikens v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 17-1132-CV, 2017 WL 5592341 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2017) .....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16
<i>Banks v. Cent. Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-356-DAK, 2017 WL 1683056D. Utah May 2, 2017).....	11
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Beck v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017) .....	10
<i>Boergert v. Kelly Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04185-NKL, 2016 WL 6693104 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 14, 2016), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04185-NKL, 2017 WL 440272 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 1, 2017).....	10
<i>Bouton v. Ocean Props., Ltd</i> , No. 16-CV-80502, 2017 WL 4413994 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2017) .....	14
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Carter v. Shalhoub Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-1531-MWF-JC, ECF No. 70 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2017).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	7
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 F. App'x 990 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Crupar-Weinmann v. Paris Baguette Am., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12, 14
<i>Davis v. D-W Tool, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-04297-NKL, 2017 WL 1036132 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2017)....	10
<i>Dilday v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , No. 3:16CV996-HEH, 2017 WL 1190916 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	10
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8-9
<i>Dyson v. Sky Chefs, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-3155-B, 2017 WL 2618946 (N.D. Tex. June 16, 2017) .....	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8
<i>Fields v. Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-527 (DWF/LIB), 2017 WL 812104 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2017).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frydman v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 14CIV9013PACFMHBP, 2017 WL 4221086 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2017) ....	11
<i>Fuller v. Avis Budget Rental, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-03856 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2017), ECF No. 54.....	15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	6
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Hargrett v. Amazon.com DEDC LLC</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Hillson v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-10803, ECF No. 71 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 11, 2017) .....	15-16
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs.</i> <i>Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc., Fair Credit</i> <i>Reporting Act (FCRA) Litig.</i> , No. 2615, 2017 WL 354023 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2017) .....	10
<i>In re Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC Litig.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (D. Nev. 2017).....	11
<i>In re: Uber FCRA Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05200-EMC, ECF No. 242 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2017).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Khan v. Children’s Nat’l Health Sys.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. May 19, 2016) .....	11
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Pundt v. Verizon Commc’ns,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1374 (2017) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Lyshe v. Levy</i> , 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	7
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2267 (2017) .....	13-14
<i>Mix v. Asurion Ins. Servs. Inc.</i> , No. CV-14-02357-PHX-GMS, 2016 WL 7229140 (D. Ariz. Dec. 14, 2016) .....	11
<i>Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Nokchan v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-03008-JCS, 2016 WL 5815287 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016) .....	14-15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	7
<i>Perrill v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 869 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6-7
<i>Ricketson v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1165, 2017 WL 3142750 (W.D. Mich. July 18, 2017).....	11
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	16
<i>Shoots v. iQor Holdings US, Inc.</i> , No. 15–cv–563 (SRN/SER), 2016 WL 6090723 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2016).....	10
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Soehnlén v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stacy v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-61032, 2017 WL 3531513 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2017).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 16-1524, 2017 WL 2671483 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2017) .....	11
<i>Vera v. Mondelez Glob. LLC</i> , No. 16 C 8192, 2017 WL 1036509 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	10
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	4
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5301 .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) .....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) .....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(2)(A) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1637(a)(7) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1)-(5) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 551(e) .....	12
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(p) .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681s .....	18
12 C.F.R. § 1090.104.....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CYCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (1993) .....	17
Julia S. Cheney, <i>Alternative Data and Its Use in Credit Scoring Thin- and No-File Consumers</i> , PAYMENT CARDS CENTER PUBLICATIONS (February 2008) .....	18-19
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, <i>WHO ARE THE CREDIT INVISIBLES?</i> (Dec. 2016), <a href="https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201612_cfpb_credit_invisible_policy_report.pdf">https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201612_cfpb_credit_invisible_policy_report.pdf</a> ...	19
J. Maria Glover, <i>The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law</i> , 53 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 1137 (2012).....	17
Neil M. Gorsuch & Paul B. Matey, <i>No Loss; No Gain</i> , 28 LEGAL TIMES 5 (2005).....	16
Tara L. Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 781 (2009) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mohsen Manesh, Note, <i>The New Class Action Rule: Procedural Reforms in an Ethical Vacuum</i> , 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 923 (2005) .....	16-17
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....	6
